Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Thursday 31 January 2013 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors John Robson (Chair), Stuart Wattam and Philip Wood
George Lindars-Hammond (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday, or you can ring on telephone no. 2734552.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact Harry Clarke on 0114 273 6183
or email harry.clarke@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
31 JANUARY 2013

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest

Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Co-op Late Shop, 261-263 Southey Green Road,
Sheffield S5 8HA
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading
Consent - Portobello Road
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

New standards arrangements were introduced by the Localism Act 2011. The new
regime made changes to the way that members’ interests are registered and
declared.

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

. participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

. participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

. leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

. make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

. declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
you, or your spouse or civil partner, have a pecuniary interest.

. Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or

[...]
ebsite as a downloadable
document at -http://councillors.sheffield.gov.uk/councillors/register-of-councillors-
interests

You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take.

In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Standards
Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Lynne Bird, Director of Legal Services on 0114
2734018 or email lynne.bird@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 3 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Sheffield

City Council

Agenda Item 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
Committee Report

Repbrt of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 31 January 2013
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Andy Ruston
V. 'SUmmal;y: To consider an Application to Vary a Premises Licence made under the

Licensing Act 2003,

Recommendations:

That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers:

Attached documents

Category of Report:

OPEN

Page 5



Page 1 of 1

Streetmap.co.uk- search results for 434374,391425

Page 6
hitp://streetmap.com/idld.srf?x=4343748&y=391425&7=110&sv=434374,39...

18/01/2013



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER, ~ Ref No: 5113

HEAD OF LICENSING, TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Co-op Late Shop. 261-263 Southey Green Road, Sheffield, S5 8HA.

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

3.0

3.1

3.2

- 33

4.0

41

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an Application to Vary a Premises Licence made under the Licensing Act 2‘003.
THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Co-operative Group Food Limited.

The application, which was received on 13 December 2012 is attached to this report labelied
Appendix ‘A’

Page 2 of the application form details briefly the proposed variation.
The current premises licence is attached at Appendix ‘B,

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application for variation have been received from the following

s South Yorkshire Police - Attached at Appendix ‘C’

As the representations have not been resolved, the matter is referred to the Licensing
Committee.

The applicant and representatives from 3.1 have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of
the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D'".

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financiai implications arising from this application. However, additional
costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it may not be
possible to recover ail these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if any) will be kept
under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as: -

a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b)  public safety,

c) the prevention of public nuisance,
d) the protection of children from harm.

Page 7



5.2
6.0
6.1
6.2

6.3

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0
9.1
9.2

9.3

Section 4(3) of the Licensing Act also requires the Licensing Authority to have regard to the
published statement of Licensing Policy and any guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182.

H
[...]
R‘,
HEAD OF LICENSING TO THE LICENSING COMMITTEE REF No: 7/13

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982

STREET TRADING

CONSENT SITE - Portobello Road

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider an application for the grant of a consent to street trade.

20 INTRODUCTION

2.1 The Council as a Licensing Authority have power under the provision of the 1982 Act
' to regulate Street Trading in the City.

2.2 A Street Trading Consent is required to trade on any Street (which includes roads,
footways, forecourts, or other areas to which the public have access) within the

Sheffield City Boundary.

2.3  The Licensing Committee at it's meeting of 29" January 2002 passed the following
resolution:

1. That under the provisions of schedule 4 of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982:

(a)  all streets (which includes roads, footways, forecourts or other areas to
which the public have access) within the Sheffield City boundary, shall

: be designated consent streets and;

(b}  such street trading designation shall take effect as from the 15t April

2002; and
(c) all previous designations in relation to street tradlng will be rescinded as

a result of the designation set out above.

2. The effect of this resolution is that from 1% April 2002, it will be an offence to
engage in street trading in any street or any other place identified in the above
. resolution without being authorised to do so by consent from the City Council.

2.4 A Local Authority may attach conditions to a Street Trading Consent. The conditions
may include conditions to prevent obstruction of the street and danger to persons
usung the street or nmsance or annoyance.

2.5 A Street Trading Consent may only be granted for a maximum period of twelve
months.

2.6  There is no appeal procedure against the refusal or revocation of a consent. An
applicant may, however apply for judicial review of the councils decision.

Page 56



3.0

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

9.3
54

5.5

5.6

6.0
6.1
7.0

7.1

THE APPLICATION

The applicants are Mrs Shasha Wu and Mr Xingguang Liu and a copy of the
application is attached at Appendix ‘A’

The application is to sell hot and cold food and hot and cold drinks.

The application is to trade from a site on Portobello Road. A copy of the location of the
site is attached at Appendix ‘B’.

A copy of the Council’s City Wide Street Trading Quality Specification is attached at
Appendix ‘C’. '

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Objections to the application have been received from Mr Paul Turner, Highways and
Sara Pates, Enterprise Business Manager, University of Sheffield Enterprise.

BACKGROUND

Mrs Wu and Mr Liu submitted an application for a static sireet trading consent on 10"
December 2012, -

The application and plan were circulated, in the usual manner, to South Yorkshire
Police, South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue, Planning and Highways on 10" December

2012.

In addition, Licensing Officers erected notices at the site of the proposal. Copies of
the notices are attached at Appendix ‘D’.

From the consultations carried out above, objections have been received and are
attached to the report at Appendix ‘E’:

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the Licensing Committee
hearing. Copies of the invites are attached at Appendix 'F’.

A copy of the hearing procedure is attached at Appendix 'G’.
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

Thlere are no financial implications for the Council arising from this report.
RECOMMENDATIONS

That Members consider all the relevant information available and any representations
that may be made.

Page 57



8.0 OPTIONS OPEN TO THE COMMITTEE

8.1  To grant the application fdr a Street Trading Consent.

8.2 To defer the matter for further consideration.

8.3  To refuse to grant the application for a Street Trading Cdnsent.
Steve Lonnia

Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Staniforth Road Depot

- Sheffield S9 3HD

15" January 2012

Page 58



APPENDIX ‘A’

Page 59



Local Government (Mi
[...]
Pm (it:20)
AROUT k-6 hours P&rdawl (MON- FR')

THE UNIT

D.

Q18 | Type: eg barrow / cart, etc. F’ 00D \il 0 %

Q20 | Size of unit Height "2 amwm |
width: 2 1

LenfRaQ éZG;[ m




E. CONVICTIONS / CAUTIONS

Q21 | Have any of the applicants ever been Applicant 1
convicted of a criminal offence, whether in Yes| ] No [\/{
the United Kingdom or elsewhere? .
If the answer is Yes please give full details | APplicant 2 \/
below: ‘ Yes[] No

Details of previous convictions and/or cautions
Date of Conviction | Court of Conviction | Nature of Offence | Sentence

Applicant 1

Applicant 2

F. CHECKLIST

The following documents must be attached with this application: (tick)

Non refundable fee of £100

Your current passport

Your current drivers licence

One other proof of idéntity, showing your name and current address (recent utility bill,
bank statement etc) '

Right to work documentation (if applicable)

Two (recent and identical) passport size photographs signed and dated on the
reverse as a true likeness.

Photographs of the ve_hicte { unit, front back and rear.

Details of any food hygiene qualifications (unless trading in non food items)

KIKINKIRKEK

If trading in food, confirmation that the business has a food hygiene score rating of 3
or more. - '

Confirmation your vehicle meets the quality criteria

Any further information you may wish to submit in support of your application

The following documents must be forwarded to us before the grant of your consent:
(tick if enclosed with this application)

The remaining quarterly fee or full annual fee.

Certificate of insurance in respect of the vehicle / unit

Public liability insurance (minimum of £2,000,000)

Written confirmation that the vehicle md@la_ge GRncil's food safety standards




H

Waste management contract

Declare that you have registered as a food business

G. DECLARATION
WARNING

Paragraph 10(3) of Schedule 4 to the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1'982
gives the following warning:-

“Any person who, in connection with an application ....for a street trading consent, makes a false
statement which he knows to be false, in any material respect, or which he does not believe to
be true, shall be guilty of an offence.”

1/ We,

J declare that all the information | have given in this application is complete and correct:
. declare that | am over 17 years of age (in cases of individual applicants)
. declare 1 understand and will comply with the Sheffield City Council Street Trading
Consent Conditions; _
. undertake to pay Sheffield City Council the relevant consent fee in advance whether
demanded or not;
understand that consents are not transferable;
understand that the Local Authority reserve the right to make further enquiries with South
Yorkshire Police as a result of this application as they may consider desirable; and
. understand that giving false information is an offence and may result in prosecution and /
or a street trading consent being refused or revoked:

Applicant 1 PR 7 :
Signature:  ...K A A

Print name: _Sha sha_ wu

Date: 06/ 1z 2 e e e s

Appflicant 2 ’ s .
Signature: M’%%/ ............. ................................... L
Print name: ........ XIN&&UAN @‘ Li U ...................................................

Date: ... oY ""’ g U OOV

Capacity:  .......... .. Sbﬁdﬁ%ﬁ ......................... e

Please read these notes before completing the application form.

(@) If there is insufficient room on this form to fully answer the questions;
or if you wish to make any further statement in support of your application, please do so on
a separate sheet of paper attached to this form. '

(b) None of the information which you supply on (or with) this form will be treated as
confidential except where it relates to convictions.

(c) The Gouncil is under no obligation wlpﬁs%eﬁ grant a consent to any person; you will be
notified of the result of this application, as=son as possible.

H



R R,

Qil waste disposal
We’ll contact “LED Recycling Ltd” to
[...]
 flats side of Portobello is generally 2.5
metres (8- 8") wide. Irrespective of the size of the trading unit, and given that the top section of
Poriobello allows two way vehicular access to a car park, then | consider that there is insufficient
footway width for a Street Trader to operate without the possibility of customers or passing
pedestrians being forced onto the carriageway.

| attach a street image of the situation for reference.

Portobello
" rading.png (585 KB.

| trust that this information is of use.

Regards, Paul.

Paul Turner

Principal Engineer

Highway Licences and Reguiation
2-10 Carbrook Hall Road

Sheffield

$9 2DB

Tel : 0114 2736137
. Fax : 0114 2736210

From: Darwent Linda

Sent: 10 December 2012 13:21

To: 'Sheffield": 'Dgill@syfire.org.uk'; Turner Paul (DEL-H/Way Regs); planningdc@sheffield.gov.uk; '
Subject:

Good Afternoon
We have received an application for a City Centre Static street traders licence from;
Shasha Wu DOB 15/10/1988 and Xingguang Liu DOB 02/01/1987

Both reside at 8 Eyam Road Crookes Sheffield
Page 79



The site planhed site is at Portobello City centre just in front of St Georges Church and flats
Please advise if you have any objections to the propoéed site.

Thank you

Linda Darwent
Licensing Officer
Licensing Service, Busmess Strategy & Regulation, Block C, Staniforth Road Dépot, Sheffield, S9

- 3HD

Telephone: 0114 20 37752

Fax: 0114 27 35410

Emait linda.darwent@sheffield.gov.uk
Web www.sheffield.gov.uk

Part or all of the information contained in this document may be subject to legal professional privilege and
must not be disclosed without the prior consent of Legal & Governance Services. it may be exempt from
disclosure by virtue of Section 42 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 and Para 10, Sch 7 of the Data

Protection Act 1998

P Please don’t print this e-mail unless you really need to

Page 80



Page 1 of 1

Siddall Ann (CEX)

From: Licensing(General)
Sent: 09 January 2013 15:51
To: ~ Siddall Ann (CEX); Stockdale Kathy (CEX)

Subject: FW: Sasha Wu & Xing Guiang Liu
Importance: High

From: Sara Pates [mailto:s. pates@sheffield.ac.uk]
Sent: 09 January 2013 15:16

- To: Licensing(General)
Subject: Sasha Wu & Xing Guiang Liu
Importance: High

Dear Ann,

Following our telephone conversation before Christmas regarding the appiication for Sasha Wu & Xing Guiang Liu to
run a Chinese fast food outlet on Portobello.

1. [ have been contacted by Xing and Sasha to ask if they are able to use our electricity to power their van.
This will not be possible and you would therefore need to establish the viability of their proposed street trading
activity without access to power in considering their street trading application.

2. Xingis a current International student at the University of Sheffield and as far as | am aware his current
visa allows him to be employed for up to 20 hours/week but not to start a business or become self-employed.
Sasha is no longer a student and as far as | understand is remaining in the UK on a dependants visa which, with
my admittedly limited knowledge, 1 understand would allow her to trade and be self-employed. You would
however need to establish these facts to your own satisfaction. ,

The Sheffield University Union of Students provides specialist, in depth, bespoke visa advice to international
students and their dependants, and | have strongly advised Xing to seek their guidance

3. The University dees not in principal support any application for street trading on Portobello. Fast food
vans are felt to be deleterious to the sireet scene and not In keeping with the close proximity of 5t George’s
church yard. We have issues with street traders creating litter issues and have previously had problems with
unauthorised use of University commercial waste facilities. Additionally a street trading van has been found to
obscure the student cycle racks from the view of the security cameras.

I would therefore conclude that we would strenuously object to the issuing of this street trading licence.

Yours sincerely
Sara Pates

Sara Pates

Enterprise Business Manager

University of Sheffield Enterprise

Enterprise Zone

Portobello

Sheffield 51 4DP

Tel: +44 (0)114 222 4043

Web: http://enterprise.sheffieid.ac.uk

Twitter: @UShefEnterprise

Facebook: http:/fwww.facebook.com/UShefEnterarise

, Page 81
09/01/2013



APPENDIX ‘F’

Page 82



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS ACT 1982
Street Trading — Portobello Road

IMPORTANT: NOTIFICATION OF A COMMITTEE HEARING

To;  Shasha Wu and Xingguang Liu

Sheffield
U

LEGISLATION: Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982

LICENCE TYPE: Street Trading Consent
I refer to the above and your application for the grant of your street trading consent.

This matter has been referred to the Licensing Committee of Sheffield City Council for
determination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent fo
you in due course. The L!censmg Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in

relation to each application.
The Committee has indicated that it expects applicants to attend the meeting.

The meeting will take place on 31% January, 2013 in a Commitiee Room of the Town Hall,
Sheffield (Pinstone Street entrance) and you are invited to attend at 10:30 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
I would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the

Licensing Service on 01 14 2037752.

Date; 15" January, 2013

.........................................

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT. :

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth
Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
Telephone 0114 2037752

The Licensing Service is open from 9.00am to 5.00pm, Monday to Friday

Page 83



SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

LOCAL GOVERNMENT MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS 
[...]
termination. Full details will be provided in the report to the Committee which will be sent to
you in due course. The Licensing Committee has the authority to decide what action to take in

relation to each application.
The Committee has indicated that it expects all parties to attend the meeting.

The meeting will take place on 31% January, 2013 in a Committee Room of the Town Hall,
Sheffield (Pinstone Street entrance)} and you are invited to attend at 10:30 am.

PLEASE NOTE:
| would be grateful if you could confirm that you will be attending the meeting by telephoning the

Licensing Service on 0114 2037752.

Date: 15" January, 2013

Steve Lonnia
Chief Licensing Officer
Head of Licensing

IMPORTANT: A DECISION IS LIKELY TO BE MADE ON THIS ISSUE WHETHER YOU MAKE
REPRESENTATION OR NOT. '

Licensing Service, Business Strategy and Regulation, Block C Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth

Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD
- Telephone 0114 2037752

The Licensing Service is open from 9.00am to 5.00prﬁ, Monday to Friday

Page 85



Page 86

APPENDIX ‘G’



STREET TRADING CONSENT APPLICATION

SUB-COMMITTEE HEARING PROCEDURE

This procedure has been drawn up to assist those parties attending Street Trading Consent
Committee hearings.

1. The Chair of the Licensing Commlttee will introduce the Committee and ask officers to
introduce themselves.

2. The Chair will ask the applicants and interested parties to formally introduce themselves.

3. The Solicitor to the Committee will outline the procedure to be followed at the hearing.

4. Hearing Procedure:-

(a)
(b)

(c)

(d)

(e)

NB: 1)

2)

‘The Licensing Officer will introduce the report.

Questions concerning the report can be asked both by Members and the

applicant.

The applicant/consent holder (or his/her nominated representative) will then be

asked to:-

(i) detail the application;

(i)  provide clarification on the application and respond to the
representations made.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-

Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the

applicant and/or his/her representative.

Consultees / interested parties will be invited to present their representations

~ or elect a spokesperson (which may be a Councillor) to speak on their behalf.

New representations must not be raised.

The Chair of the Licensing Committee will invite Members of the Sub-
Committee and all other parties present to put any relevant questions to the
consultees / interested parties.

The consultees / interested parties will be invited to sum up. A maximum of 5
minutes will be allowed.

The applicant will be mwted to sum up. A maximum of 5 minutes will be
allowed.

The Licensing Officer will then detail the options.

There will then be a private session for Members to take legal advice and
consider the application.

Once a decision has been reached, all parties will be invited to return. The
Sub-Committee’s decision and reasons will be announced by the Chair.

The Sub-Committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing to the applicant and
those parties who made representations.

At any time in the Licensing Process Members of the Committee may request
legal advice from the Solicitor to the Committee. This advice may be given in
open session or in private.

The Committee Hearing will be held in public unless and in accordance with
the Regulations the Committee determine that the public should be excluded.

Thére ié no right of appeal against the Council’s decision to refuse to

grant or revoke a Street Trading Consent.

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 88



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Co-op Late Shop, 261-263 Southey Green Road, Sheffield S5 8HA
	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - Street Trading Consent - Portobello Road



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 31 January 2013 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Robson (Chair), Stuart Wattam, Philip Wood and 

George Lindars-Hammond 
 

 
   

 
1.  
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 There were no apologies for absence received. 
 
2.  
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.  
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.  
 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 - 
STREET TRADING CONSENT - PORTOBELLO ROAD 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an 
application under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1982, for a Street Trading Consent for a site on Portobello Road 
(Ref No. 7/13). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were Shasha Wu (Applicant), Xingguang Liu 

(Applicant’s husband), Paul Turner (Highway Licenses and 
Regulation, Objector), Elizabeth Taylor (University of Sheffield, 
representing the Objector), Kathy Stockdale (Senior Licensing Officer), 
Caroline Forster  (Solicitor to the Sub-Committee) and John Turner 
(Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee outlined the procedure which 

would be followed during the hearing. 
  
4.4 Kathy Stockdale presented the report to the Sub-Committee and it 

was noted that objections to the application had been received from 
the Council’s Highways Service and the University of Sheffield, and 
were attached at Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 

  
4.5 Xingguang Liu, representing the applicant, stated that his wife wished 

to sell Chinese fast food and soft drinks on the site on Portobello 
Road, specifically targeting Chinese students and residents.  It was 
reported that their target market did not particularly like the Chinese 
food sold in Chinese restaurants and takeaways, and the food they 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 31.01.2013 

Page 2 of 4 
 

would be selling would be different to this.  They would be using a 
small trailer, which was totally different to the trading unit shown in the 
report.  Mr Liu referred to his wife’s food hygiene certificates, and 
indicated that arrangements had been made for a company to collect 
and safely dispose of any waste oil.   

  
4.6 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, 

Mr Liu stated that at the time of making the application, his wife was 
not sure what model of trading unit she was going to use, so they had 
simply downloaded some examples of trading units from the internet.  
He confirmed that his wife would be using a trailer which they were 
getting off someone who had now stopped street trading.  There were 
plans to have one or two waste bins next to the trailer.  He stated that 
the reason for choosing this particular site was that, as well as it being 
close to the University, there used to be a trader selling Japanese fast 
food, but he had now left.  The trailer they planned to use would be 
initially transported to the site using a vehicle but, on the basis that 
they would not be able to transport it on and off site every day, it 
would be left on the site overnight.  The planned trading hours were 
10:00 hours to 15:30 hours, Monday to Friday.  Mr Liu indicated that 
he was not aware of any parking restrictions on Portobello Road and 
was under the impression that, as there had been a previous trader on 
this site, this would not be an issue.  The applicant planned to use 
portable gas bottles for heating and cooking, and car batteries for 
powering the fridge and lighting.  They did not plan to use a generator 
due to potential noise nuisance.  Mr Liu indicated, on a photograph 
circulated at the meeting, the precise location of where they planned 
to site the trailer.  He stated that he did not envisage any problems as 
vehicles could only access the road from one end and only residents 
could park on the road.  In terms of the security, it was stated that it 
would be secured overnight with nothing left in view, and the gas 
bottles would be stored in a box at the rear.   

  
4.7 Paul Turner stated that, whilst there was restricted access to 

Portobello Road, with permanent bollards at its junction with Mappin 
Street, it was still classed as a public highway, with all vehicles having 
unrestricted access.  As well as residents’ parking, the road was also 
used for deliveries to the University of Sheffield Enterprise (USE) 
building.  The Highways Service had concerns with regard to potential 
problems with customers blocking the footway, particularly for people 
with a disability or in a wheelchair.  There were also concerns with 
regard to the trailer being left on the public highway overnight.  Mr 
Turner also made reference to the fact that the proposed location of 
the trailer on Portobello Road was different to the location indicated 
when the application was made.   

  
4.8 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and 

the applicant, Mr Turner stated that the City Council had given 
consideration to restricting access to Portobello Road at certain times 
during the day, but at the present time, it was accessible at one end 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 31.01.2013 

Page 3 of 4 
 

by vehicles, at all times.  He confirmed that he was now clear where 
the applicant wished to locate the trailer and confirmed that, based on 
the dimensions of the trailer, there would only be approximately 2 foot 
6 inch of footway remaining, which would mean that if there were 
customers queuing to purchase food, other people would be forced to 
walk on the carriageway.  Even if there were not any people queuing 
at the trailer, wheelchair-users required a minimum of 1.2 metres of 
footway.   

  
4.9 Elizabeth Taylor, representing Sarah Pates, University of Sheffield 

Enterprise, stated that the University considered that a street trading 
unit on Portobello Road would not be in keeping with the close 
proximity of St George’s Churchyard, it would result in an increase in 
litter and encourage the unauthorised use of the University’s 
commercial waste facilities and the trailer, if sited at the proposed 
location, would obscure the student cycle racks from the view of the 
security cameras.  The proposed location of the trailer was also very 
close to the fire exit for the University of Sheffield Enterprise building.  
Ms Taylor also referred to the potential for an increase in theft or 
vandalism, particularly if the trailer was left on the footway overnight. 

  
4.10 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee and 

the applicant, Ms Taylor stated that she was not sure whether the 
University had objected to the application for the Street Trading 
Consent in respect of the Japanese fast food trader as she wasn’t 
employed there at the time of that application.  However, she stated 
that she would have made formal objections if she had been there at 
the time.  The previous street trader had not been trading at the site 
since September 2012, following a number of thefts from the stall.  
She confirmed that the location of the previous trader’s stall had 
caused problems in terms of the USE building’s fire exit.  Kathy 
Stockdale confirmed that the consent at this location had been 
renewable at the end of 2012, but the previous trader had not 
renewed the consent.  Despite the applicant indicating that their trailer 
was considerably smaller than the previous trading stall, Ms Taylor 
stated that she would still have concerns regarding the size of the gap 
for people exiting the building, particularly if there were any 
wheelchair-users.  Whilst there had not been any contact with the 
South Yorkshire Fire Service on this issue, she had raised her 
concerns with staff at the University who deal with fire safety issues. 

  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the 

application be excluded from the meeting before further discussion 
takes place on the grounds that, in view of the nature of the business 
to be transacted, if those persons were present, there would be a 
disclosure to them of exempt information as described in paragraph 5 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended. 

  
4.12 The Solicitor to the Sub-Committee reported orally, giving legal advice 

on various aspects of the application. 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 31.01.2013 

Page 4 of 4 
 

  
4.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the 

public and press and attendees. 
  
4.14 RESOLVED: That the application for a Street Trading Consent (Ref 

No. 7/13) be not granted on the grounds that (a) there were no details 
regarding the design of the proposed trading unit to be used and (b) 
the Sub-Committee had concerns regarding (i) the safety and security 
implications of the trading unit being left on the footway overnight, (ii) 
the fire safety implications for students and employees at the 
University of Sheffield Enterprise building and (iii) the obstruction to 
the footway, particularly for wheelchair-users. 

  
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in 

the written Notice of Determination.) 
 


